

No. 01-46

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION, PETITIONER

v.

SOUTH CAROLINA STATE PORTS AUTHORITY, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE
Deputy Solicitor General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	11
Argument:	
Neither the Eleventh Amendment nor related principles of state sovereign immunity preclude the Federal Maritime Commission from adjudicating a private party’s claim that a state agency has violated the Shipping Act of 1984	14
A. The State’s sovereign immunity is an immunity from suit in court and does not extend to adjudicative proceedings conducted by non-judicial bodies	14
B. An FMC adjudication differs significantly, in respects directly relevant to the sovereign immunity inquiry, from a suit in court	17
C. This Court’s decision in <i>Alden</i> does not suggest that States are immune from adjudicative proceedings of a non-judicial character	24
D. Because state officials retain legal authority over the allocation of state funds unless and until an FMC order is enforced by a court, the administrative proceeding does not infringe the State’s sovereign immunity	28
E. Even if principles of state sovereign immunity precluded the FMC from issuing a reparation order against respondent, the administrative complaint filed in this case would not be subject to dismissal	32

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
Conclusion	34
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ayers, In re</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887)	26, 27
<i>Bakelite Corp., Ex parte</i> , 279 U.S. 438 (1929)	18
<i>California v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 577 (1944)	2, 3
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	18, 22
<i>Chicago & Grand Trunk Ry. v. Wellman</i> , 143 U.S. 339 (1892)	24
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	15
<i>Connecticut Dep't of Envtl. Prot. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D. Conn. 2001), appeal pending, No. 01-6217 (2d Cir.)	26
<i>Delaware Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs. v. United States Dep't of Educ.</i> , 772 F.2d 1123 (3d Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	30
<i>Ellis Fischel State Cancer Hosp. v. Marshall</i> , 629 F.2d 563 (8th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 1040 (1981)	25
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (N.D. Fla. 2001), appeal pending, No. 01-12380-HH (11th Cir.)	26
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	17, 21, 22
<i>Gompers v. Buck's Stove & Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911)	19
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 117 U.S. 697 (1864)	19
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	18
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	33
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hensel v. Office of Chief Admin. Hearing Officer</i> , 38 F.3d 505 (10th Cir. 1994)	25, 26
<i>ICC v. Brimson</i> , 154 U.S. 447 (1894)	19
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	33
<i>International Union v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994)	19
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	33
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	22
<i>Michaelson v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 42 (1924)	19
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855)	18
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	18, 19
<i>Ohio Env'tl. Prot. Agency v. United States</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (S.D. Ohio 2000), appeal pending, No. 01-3215 (6th Cir.)	26
<i>Paramino Lumber Co. v. Marshall</i> , 309 U.S. 370 (1940)	20
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	33
<i>Plaquemines Port, Harbor & Terminal Dist. v. FMC</i> , 838 F.2d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	2, 3
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	20
<i>Premo v. Martin</i> , 119 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1147 (1998)	25
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	34
<i>Puerto Rico Ports Auth. v. FMC</i> , 919 F.2d 799 (1st Cir. 1990)	2, 3
<i>Rhode Island Dep't of Env'tl. Mgmt. v. United States</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.R.I. 2000), appeal pending, No. 01-1543 (1st Cir.)	26

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ristow v. South Carolina Ports Auth.</i> , 58 F.3d 1051 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 987 (1995)	7
<i>Robinson, Ex parte</i> , 86 U.S. (19 Wall.) 505 (1874)	19
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	23
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	8, 16, 34
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944)	22
<i>Tennessee Dep't of Human Servs. v. United States Dep't of Educ.</i> , 979 F.2d 1162 (6th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	23
<i>Upshur County v. Rich</i> , 135 U.S. 467 (1890)	16
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	24
<i>Weston v. City of Charleston</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 449 (1829)	15
<i>Young, Ex parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	30, 33
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	19
Constitution, statutes, regulations and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2 (Appointments Clause)	22
Art. II, § 3	23
Art. III	22, 24
Art. VI, Cl. 3	30
Amend. XI	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV, § 5	11
Administrative Orders Review Act, 28 U.S.C. 2341 <i>et seq.</i>	9
28 U.S.C. 2344	9
28 U.S.C. 2348	9
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7622	6
Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. 1367	6
Shipping Act of 1984, 46 U.S.C. app. 1710 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 10(b)(10), 46 U.S.C. app. 1709(b)(10) (Supp. V 1999) ...	7

VII

Regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 10(d)(1), 46 U.S.C. app. 1709(d)(1)	3
§ 10(d)(4), 46 U.S.C. app. 1709(d)(4) (Supp. V 1999)	7
§ 11, 46 U.S.C. app. 1710	2, 1a
§ 11(a), 46 U.S.C. app. 1710(a)	3
§ 11(b), 46 U.S.C. app. 1710(b)	4, 5
§ 11(c), 46 U.S.C. app. 1710(c)	4
§ 11(f), 46 U.S.C. app. 1710(f)	4, 5
§ 11(g), 46 U.S.C. app. 1710(g) (Supp. V 1999)	4, 5
§ 11(h)(1), 46 U.S.C. app. 1710(h)(1)	4
§ 11(h)(2), 46 U.S.C. app. 1710(h)(2)	4
§ 12(a), 46 U.S.C. app. 1711(a)	4
§ 13(a), 46 U.S.C. app. 1712(a)	29
§ 13(e), 46 U.S.C. app. 1712(e)	6, 29
§ 14(a), 46 U.S.C. app. 1713(a)	4
§ 14(c), 46 U.S.C. app. 1713(c)	5, 6, 20
§ 14(d), 46 U.S.C. app. 1713(d)	20
§ 14(d)(1), 46 U.S.C. app. 1713(d)(1)	5
Solid Waste Disposal Act, 42 U.S.C. 6971	6
46 C.F.R.:	
Section 502.142	5
Section 502.223	5
Section 502.227	5
Section 502.227(a)(5)	5
Section 502.227(a)(6)	5
S. Ct. R. 12.6	10
Miscellaneous:	
P. Bator, <i>The Constitution as Architecture: Legislative and Administrative Courts Under Article III</i> , 65	
Ind. L.J. 233 (1990)	32
H.R. Rep. No. 53, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1984)	3
